

22-50998

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

ERMA WILSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND COUNTY, TEXAS;
WELDON (RALPH) PETTY, JR., sued in his individual capacity;
ALBERT SCHORRE, JR., sued in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas,
7:22-cv-85, Hon. David Counts, District Judge, presiding.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
Lead counsel
Robert J. McNamara
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual history	3
A. An unjust conviction derailed Erma Wilson’s future.	6
B. Midland County, Ralph Petty, and Albert Schorre secured Wilson’s conviction by simultaneously employing Petty as a county prosecutor and the presiding judge’s law clerk.....	9
C. Midland County acknowledged the conflict of interest in Petty’s simultaneous employment on both sides of the bench.	12
D. In an analogous case, the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals held that Petty’s dual employment on both sides of the bench constituted a structural due process violation.	14
II. Procedural history	17
Standard of Review	18
Summary of the Argument	19
Argument.....	23

I. <i>Muhammad v. Close</i> abrogated <i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , so no precedent requires this Court to extend <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> 's claim-channeling favorable termination requirement to noncustodial plaintiffs.....	23
A. <i>Randell</i> extended <i>Heck</i> to noncustodial plaintiffs' Section 1983 claims based solely on a mistaken rationale.	25
B. <i>Muhammad</i> disavowed and abrogated <i>Randell</i> 's mode of analysis, so <i>Randell</i> is not binding under this Court's rules of precedent and orderliness.....	27
II. This Court should not extend <i>Heck</i> 's claim-channeling favorable termination requirement to noncustodial plaintiffs.	32
A. <i>Heck</i> established a claim-channeling rule for custodial plaintiffs based on a reconciliation of the federal habeas statute and Section 1983.....	33
B. Four justices in <i>Heck</i> , five in <i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , and four other circuits recognize that <i>Heck</i> 's claim-channeling rule for custodial plaintiffs does not extend to noncustodial plaintiffs—whose claims have nowhere to be channeled.....	35
C. Section 1983's text, history, and purpose preclude imposing an atextual exhaustion requirement on noncustodial Section 1983 plaintiffs.....	42
Conclusion	47
Certificate of Service	48
Certificate of Compliance.....	49

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Black v. Hathaway</i> , 616 F. App'x 650 (5th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	31
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	44
<i>Cohen v. Longshore</i> , 621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37, 38, 39, 42
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	33–34, 39
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	31
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Delesma v. City of Dallas</i> , 770 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	45

Entzi v. Redmann,
485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 38

Ex parte Young,
2021 WL 4302528 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 22, 2021) 15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 33

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988)..... 44

Figueroa v. Rivera,
147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) 38

Gahagan v. USCIS,
911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 30, 31

Gilles v. Davis,
427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) 38

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... 43–44

Harden v. Pataki,
320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 38

Hardin v. Straub,
490 U.S. 536 (1989)..... 44

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... *passim*

Hines v. Quillivan,
982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 18

Huang v. Johnson,
251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) 37, 38, 40

In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.,
 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021) 27, 28

In re Swift,
 129 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 31

Jenkins v. Haubert,
 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999) 38, 40

Johnson v. United States,
 529 U.S. 694 (2000)..... 42

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972)..... 44

Morris v. McAllester,
 702 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 29, 30

Morrow v. BOP,
 610 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 39

Muhammad v. Close,
 540 U.S. 749 (2004)..... *passim*

Nance v. Ward,
 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)..... 34, 35

Nonnette v. Small,
 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 38

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.,
 457 U.S. 496 (1982)..... 43

Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n,
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 37, 38–39

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 34

Randell v. Johnson,
 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Savory v. Cannon,
 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 37, 38, 39, 45

Spencer v. Kemna,
 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... *passim*

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 27–28, 30

Sykes v. Tex. Air Corp.,
 834 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 31

Thomas v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
 297 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 30, 31

United States v. Brune,
 991 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 30–31

United States v. Castillo-Rivera,
 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 31

United States v. Constante,
 544 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 31

United States v. Dupree,
 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) 28–29

United States v. Escajeda,
 58 F.4th 184 (5th Cir. 2023) 35

United States v. Herrera-Alvarez,
 753 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 31

United States v. Mathena,
 23 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 31

United States v. Mendoza-Blanco,
440 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 31

United States v. Price,
383 U.S. 787 (1966)..... 44

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 34

Wilson v. Johnson,
535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 37, 38, 41–42

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.,
550 U.S. 81 (2007)..... 42

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Tex. Admin. Code § 213.28..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander A. Reinert,
Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation, 111 Calif. L. Rev. 101
(forthcoming) <https://tinyurl.com/QIFlavored-Fnd> 43
